

June 11, 2024

BY EMAIL

Chairman Richard Joseph Durbin Committee on the Judiciary United States Senate 711 Hart Senate Building Washington, D.C. 20510 c/o <u>Sarah Bauer@judiciary-dem.senate.gov</u> Ranking Member Lindsey Graham Committee on the Judiciary United States Senate 211 Russell Senate Office Building Washington, D.C. 20510 c/o <u>Ryan_Giles@judiciary-rep.senate.gov</u>

Re: Confirmation of Julia M. Lipez to the United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit

Dear Chairman Durbin and Ranking Member Graham:

On behalf of the Maine State Bar Association (MSBA) and its members, I am pleased to inform you that the Association fully supports the confirmation of Julia M. Lipez to the United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit.

The MSBA sends surveys to all practicing lawyers in Maine to evaluate state trial court judges in the second and sixth year of every judge's term. These evaluations are used to provide feedback to the judge, determine the Association's support of or opposition to the nomination of a judge and, in turn, to make recommendations on nominations to the Governor of Maine and the Judiciary Committee.

The results of Justice Julia Lipez's evaluation show that Maine lawyers find her to be an incredibly intelligent and gifted jurist. She is also described as compassionate, well-prepared, fair, reasonable, respectful, and professional. Justice Lipez is respected for her great legal mind, excellent judicial temperament, and legal writing expertise. These traits have earned Justice Lipez the respect of Maine attorneys, and the citizens of the United States will benefit from her service on the United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit.

Sincerely,

Jonathan M. Dunitz President

cc: Senator Susan M. Collins (c/o <u>Trent_Benishek@collins.senate.gov</u>) Senator Angus S. King, Jr. (c/o <u>Sanjay_Kane@king.senate.gov</u>) Phillip A. Brest (<u>Phillip.A.Brest@who.eop.gov</u>)

> 124 State Street | Augusta, Maine 04330 T 207.622.7523 | F 207.623.0083 | info@mainebar.org | www.mainebar.org